MEMORANDUM

TO: MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION
THRU: BARBARA MCBETH, AICP, CITY PLANNER
FROM: SRI RAVALI KOMARAGIRI, PLANNER
SUBJECT: JSP 18-57 PLANET FITNESS

DATE: JULY 19, 2019

The purpose of this memo is to provide some background information on the
applicant’s request for approval of an alternate location for a proposed transformer at
Planet Fitness.

The subject property is part of a Planned Rezoning Overlay (PRO) request for the Adell
Center Development, which was approved by the City Council at their October 22,
2018 meeting. It is referred to as Unit 2. The applicant is proposing a single floor 21,054
square foot indoor recreational facility known as Planet Fitness. The facility is estimating
to serve up to 1000 memberships.

The transformer is proposed in the interior side yard, whereas it is required to be located
in the rear yard. It was shown on the Preliminary Site Plan which the Planning
Commission approved on January 23, 2019; however, this deviation was not included in
the original PRO Agreement approved on October 22, 2018. Staff notified the applicant
of this discrepancy and the applicant requested to address it after the PRO has been
amended to allow for this location. The applicant’s letter of request and landscape plan
is attached to this memao.

An Amendment to the PRO agreement was approved by the City Council on June 17,
2019. A deviation was approved to allow placement of transformers in alternate
locations instead of required rear yard, provided proposed locations conform to other
code requirements and appropriate screening is provided_at the time of Preliminary Site
Plan review, subject to review and approval by the Planning Commission. This is
applicable for Units 1, 2, 3,5, 6, 7 and 8.

The location of the transformer has been reviewed for compliance with the following
requirements of Zoning Ordinance as noted below.

Location (Sec. 4.19.2.A): All accessory structures are to be located in the rear yard. The
transformer is proposed to be located in interior side, which requires the Planning
Commission’s approval, as allowed in the amended PRO Agreement.

1. Accessory Structure/Building Setback (Sec. 4.19.1.G/Sec. 3.1.18.D): A detached
accessory building shall not be located closer than 10 ft. to any main building and
shall not be located closer than 6 ft. to any interior side or rear lot line. Meets the
requirements.




2. Screening (Landscape Design Manual 6.): All transformer/utility structures shall be
screened from public view in an attractive manner, but shall allow safe access to said
facilities. Landscape screening is proposed. Meets the requirements.

3. Noise Levels (5.14.10.A.ii): The receiving zoning districts that surround the parcel are TC
Light Industrial. TC district has a maximum permitted decibel level of 75 during
daytime hours and 70 during nighttime hours. The applicant indicated that the noise
levels will be compliant. Information to be submitted prior to Planning Commission
meeting.

Since the Preliminary Site Plan has already been approved, the Planning Commission’s
approval is essentially for one item to allow proposed transformer in the interior side
yard. The following motion is suggested.

Approval — Alternate location for Transformer

In the matter of request of PF Michigan Group, LLC, for the Planet Fitness JSP18-57,
motion to approve the alternate location of the proposed transformer in the interior
side yard in lieu of required rear yard, as may be granted by the Planning Commission
per the revised Planned Rezoning Overlay Agreement for the Adell Center, based on
and subject to the comments provided in this letter.




MAPS
Location



JSP 18-57: PLANET FITNESS

Location

LEGEND

‘::; Sections

CIY _Of Cii‘y of Novi

Dept. of Community Development
City Hall / Civic Center
45175 W Ten Mile Rd
INOVI Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

Map Author: Sri Komaragiri

Date: 01/18/19

Project: JSP 18-57 PLANET FITNESS
Version #: 1 Feet

0 50 100 200 300 6

1inch = 234 feet

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source. This map was intended to meet
National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.
Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132
of 1970 as amended. Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.
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51147 W. Pontiac Trail
Wixom, MI 48393
Office: (248) 668-0700
Fax: (248) 668-0701

July 19, 2019

Sri Komaragiri - Planner

City of Novi — Planning Department
47175 10 Mile Road

Novi, MI 48375

For: Planet Fitness - Transformer
Adell Center

Dear Sri:

Please find this letter in response to your July 17, 2019 email request for more information regarding the
proposed transformer that we are proposing for the southerly Interior Side Yard for the Planet Fitness site.

We previously put in a request to DTE for information to the size and noise specifications for the
transformer that they would be placing on the above referenced site. Unfortunately, we have not been
able to get any information in response to our request. As an alternative, we located a similar building in
the area that is slightly larger in size and has a slightly larger electric load than what is required for the
proposed Planet Fitness site.

The attached exhibit illustrates a comparable (but slightly larger) transformer than what will be required
for the Planet Fitness site. The attached exhibit does not show any landscape screening, however as in
dicated on the attached landscape plan, the transformer for the proposed site will be fully screened per
city ordinance.

I personally collected the pictures on the attached exhibit and find the transformer to be relatively quite in
comparison to the surrounding ambient sounds. We are currently awaiting noise readings, and will send
the results to your office prior to the planning commission meeting.

The location of the proposed transformer has not changed from what was indicated on the plan that the
Planning Commission previously approved. In addition, we understand that the first amendment to the
Adell Center PRO also included the modification to allow transformers to be located within the interior
side yard areas of the Adell Center sites.

Formally, we kindly request that the Planning Commission approved the location of the proposed
transformer in the interior side yard of the proposed Planet Fitness site.

Please feel free to contact our office with any questions or concerns, regarding the response letter or

updated plans.

Sincerely,

T / Lo

Daniel LeClair, P.E.
GreenTech Engineering, Inc.

Civil Engineers ¢ Land Surveyors ¢ Land Planners
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Landscape Summary

Existing Zoning
Greenbelt

Street Frontage Adjacent to Pkg.

Trees Required
Trees Provided

Ornamental Trees Required
Ornamental Trees Provided

Parking Lot Landscaping
Vehicular Use Area
VUA up t0 50,000 5.f.
VUA Over 50,000 s.f
Landscape Area Required
Landscape Area Provided
Trees Required
Trees Provided

Parking Lot Perimeter Length
Trees Required
Trees Provided

Foundation Landscaping
Building Perimeter
Landscape Required
Landscape Provided

PRO

312
13 Trees (312'/25)
13

rees
21 Trees (312'/15)
0 Trees

80,173 s.f.

3,750 5.1, (50,000 s.f. x 7.5%)
301s.f. (30,173 s.f. x 1%)
4,051 s.f.

4,822 f.

20 Trees (4,051 s.f./200)

20 Trees

624 1f.
18 Trees (624'/ 35)
15 Trees

585 1.
4,680 s f. (585'x 8)
5251sf.

Landscape Waiver Granted on January 23, 2019:

Zoned PRO

Seating, Refuse, Decorative

Paving and Street Trees to be

Installed by Others.

Tree Protection Fencing

N Planet Fitness is Responsible
for Constructing Walls, Fencing

and Piers.
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Seal:

Title:

Landscape Plan

Project:

Planet Fitness, Unit 2
Novi, Michigan

Prepared for:

PF Michigan Group, LLC
133 West Main, Suite 266
Northville, Michigan 48167

Revision: Issued:
Submission December 19, 2018
Revised March 25, 2019
Revised May 10,2019
Revised June 28, 2019
Rovised Juiy 1, 2019

Job Number:

18-086

Drawn By: Checked By:
ca iea
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Sheet No.

1. Required Perimeter Canopy Trees Along the West Property Line to be
Replaced with Alternative Landscaping Consisting of Landscape
Shrubs and Subject to Landscape Architect Review and Approval..
Notes:
1 No Overhead Lines Exist.
2. Trees Shall be Planted no Closer than 10' Utiity Structure
Including Hydrants.
3. Trees Shall not be Planted within 4' of Property Lines.
4. Utility Boxes Shall be Screen per Detail on Sheet L-2.
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